

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SASKATCHEWAN MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

CE DESIGN, LTD.,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT D. KOLAR
TRESSLER LLP
233 South Wacker Drive 22nd Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 627-4194
rkolar@tresslerllp.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. CAFA MUST BE, BUT WAS NOT, BROADLY CONSTRUED	5
II. REGISTRATION OF A JUDGMENT DOES NOT CHANGE THE STATUS OF THE PARTIES TO THE JUDGMENT	6
III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S RELIANCE ON COMITY WAS ALSO IMPROPER	10
CONCLUSION	12
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (July 26, 2017).....	1a
Appendix B: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (October 6, 2015)	13a
Appendix C: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (September 7, 2017)	19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Addison Automatics v. Hartford Cas. Ins.</i> , 731 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2013)	7, 10
<i>Betar v. DeHaviland Aircraft of Canada</i> , 603 F.2d 30 (7th Cir. 1979)	9
<i>Boelter v. Advance Magazine Publishers</i> , 210 F.Supp.3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	11
<i>Bonfiglio v. Bonfiglio</i> , 2001 Pa.Super. 213, 781 A.2d 1197 (2001)	6
<i>Cabral v. Supple</i> , 2016 WL 1180143 (C.D.Cal. Mar. 24, 2016)	11
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. Healthcraft Prods.</i> , 2017 IL App (1st) 143000	8
<i>CE Design v. SMI</i> , [2008] S.J. No. 164, 315 Sask. R. 91. 31	3
<i>Chavis v. Fidelity Warranty Services</i> , 415 F.Supp.2d 620 (D.S.C. 2006)	5
<i>Consesco Marketing v. IFA Ins. Services</i> , 221 Cal.App.4th 831, 164 Cal.Rptr.3d 788 (2013) .	6
<i>Dietz v. Dietz</i> , 2012 WL 1931549 (D.Colo. May 29, 2012)	6

<i>Dutcher v. Matheson</i> , 840 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Evans Cabinet Corp. v. Kitchen Int'l</i> , 593 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Ford Motor Credit v. Cenance</i> , 452 U.S. 155 (1981)	10
<i>Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Prods.</i> , 551 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Juneau Spruce v. Int'l Longshoremen's Warehousemen's Union</i> , 128 F.Supp. 697 (D. Haw. 1955)	6
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	11
<i>Prof'l Air Traffic Controllers Org.</i> , 699 F.2d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Sallie Mae Servicing v. Lee</i> , 2016 WL 613963 (D.Ariz. Feb. 16. 2016)	6, 7
<i>Tanoh v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. v. Good</i> , 689 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Ziady v. Curley</i> , 396 F.2d 873 (4th Cir. 1968)	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	1
47 U.S.C. § 227	2
